

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 184 OF 2011

FEDERATION O SBI PENSIONERS ASS.&ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 16/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.
Mr. Bramjeet Mishra, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
rrs. 3 & 4 Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Danak, Adv.
Ms. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the Union of India. In the interest of justice we defer orders as we have been assured by Mr. Bhattacharyya, learned A.S.G. that the Union of India shall respond to the petition.

Let counter affidavit on behalf of the Union of India be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List thereafter.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master